I NCI DENT MANAGEMENT SI TUATI ON REPCRT
SATURDAY, JUNE 2, 2001 - 0900 MDOT
NATI ONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2

CURRENT SI TUATI ON:

New | arge fires were reported in Florida, |1daho and New Mexi co. Large
fires in northern California and Florida were contained. Initial attack
activity was noderate in Northern California and Southern Areas and |i ght
el sewhere. Very high to extrene fire indices were reported in Arizona,
California, |Idaho, Montana, New Mexico, Oregon, Texas and Ut ah.

SQUTHERN AREA LARCE FI RES:

DI XI E/ LAFAYETTE COVPLEX, Florida Division of Forestry. A State Type 2
I nci dent Managenent Team (Koehl er) is assigned. No new information was
reported.

CAMP G Florida Division of Forestry. This fire is in the Corbett area of
West Pal m Beach, FL.

MCNELLY, Florida Division of Forestry. This fire is close to the Punta
Corda Air Force Base, Punta Gorda, FL. No new information was reported.

CRAVEN | SLAND, Ckefenokee National WIdlife Refuge. A Fire Use Managenent
Team (Cook) is assigned. This fire is near Mnnies Island, GA. This fire
is being nmonitored by air.

LEMONS GAP COVPLEX, Texas State Forest Service. This fire is burning in
grass, pinyon pine and juniper 32 mles east of Marathon, TX This conpl ex
is conprised of the Lenons Gap, Right Hand Canyon and Pine Peak fires.
Hand crews are working to renove fuels around hones. Steep terrain, w nds
and low relative humdity continue to hanper suppression efforts.

INCIDENT | STIUNIT| SIZE | %| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRC] $$$
NAVE | | |CTNN CTN |PERS | | | | LOSS| G- T-D
DI XI E/ LAFAYETTE| FL| FLS| 60732 55| UNK| 525 O] 41| 6] 2| NR
CAWP G | FL| FLS|  300| 50| UNK| 2l o 0 o 0O NR
CRAVEN | SLAND | GA| OKR| 6832 10/ UNK 30| O 2| 3] 0 NR
LEMONS GAP COWMP| TX| TXS| 6546| 80| 6/4] 80| O] 24/ 0 0 NR

DUETTE | FL| FLS| 550/100] ---| 147] O 24/ 0 0 NR
SILVER EAGLE | FL| FLS| 1551]100| ---| 3 00 o o0 0O NR
MCNELLY | FL| FLS| 505/100] UNK| 12| O O 1] 0 NR

SQUTHWEST AREA LARGE FI RES:

H DDEN COVPLEX, Lincoln National Forest. Type 2 |ncident Managenent Team
(Garcia) is assigned. These lightning caused fires are 30 niles sout hwest
of Carlsbad, NM This conplex includes the H dden, Devils Den and



Wl derness fires. No new i nformati on was report ed.

HOVESTEAD, New Mexico State Capitan District. A Type 2 Managenent team
(Kval e) is assigned. Extreme burning conditions, low rh and noderate w nds
are causing control problens. Honmestead subdivision was evacuated as a
precaution. Fire has burned into | ast years Cree Fire, but flanks renain
active.

INCIDENT | STIUNIT| SIZE | %| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRC] $$$
NANVE | | |[CTN| CTN |[PERS | | | | LOSS| G- T-D

H DDEN COMPLEX | NM LNF| 1900 70| 6/3| 166] 14| 20| 3| 0| 1.6M
HOVESTEAD | NM N5S| 200 O] UNK| UNK| 6] 23] 0 0 UNK

INCIDENT  |ST|UNIT| SIZE | %| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRC] $$$
NAVE | | |[CTNN CTIN |PERS | | | | LOSS| C- T-D
DEVI L [CAl LMJ 4459]100| ---| 1727| 60| 60| 10| O] 4.4M

LMJ = Lassen- Mbdoc Ranger Unit, California Departnent of Forestry

ROCKY MOUNTAI N AREA LARCE FI RES:

BLACK DI AMOND, Craig District, BLM This fire is one-half mle west of
Meeker, CO. Crews conpleted handline on the east flank of the fire
utilizing helicopter support. Mich less fire activity was observed.

INCIDENT  |ST|UNIT| SIZE | %| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRC $$$
NAVE | | |[CTNN CTN |PERS | | | | LOSS| C- T-D

BLACK DIAMOND |CO CRD|  110| 90| UNK| 45| 0] 1] 1] 0] NR

EASTERN GREAT BASI N AREA LARGE FI RES:

DESERT DUCK, Lower Snake River District, BLM This fire is 20 mles

sout heast of Boise, ID. There was rapid fire spread in fine fuels due to
hi gh winds froma passing cold front in fine fuels. Crews nade significant
progress towards containing the fire.

SCHODDE 1, Upper Snake River District, Southern |Idaho Area, BLM This fire
is near Paul, ID and is believed to have started off the railroad. The
fire has made runs in many directions.



INCIDENT  |ST|UNIT| SIZE | %| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRC $$$

NAVE | | |[CTNN CTN |PERS | | | | LOSS| C-T-D
DESERT DUCK  |ID BOD| 750] 70| UNK| 63| O] 14 2| 0 NR
SCHODDE 1 [ID SID] 300 O UNK| 18] O] 5 0 0 10K

QUTLOCK:

*** A RED FLAG WARNI NG HAS BEEN POSTED FOR SCUTHWEST AND WEST CENTRAL UTAH
DUE TO STRONG W NDS AND LOW RELATI VE HUM DI TY ***

*** A RED FLAG WARNI NG HAS BEEN POSTED FOR THE UPPER SNAKE RI VER VALLEY OF
| DAHO DUE TO STRONG W NDS ***

*** A FI RE WEATHER WATCH HAS BEEN POSTED FOR NORTH CENTRAL UTAH FOR
PCSSI BLE DRY LI GHTNI NG ***

*** A FI RE WEATHER WATCH HAS BEEN POSTED FOR NORTHERN ARI ZONA DUE TO
STRONG W NDS AND LOW RELATIVE HUM DI TY ***

An upper |evel trough moving into the West will bring increasing winds to
Arizona and New Mexico with nostly sunny skies and a few thunderstorns
over northeast New Mexico. Hi gh tenperature will be 75 to 85 in the
nount ai ns and near 105 in the deserts. Mnimumrelative humdity will be 5
to 15 percent. Wnds will be southwest at 15 to 30 nph in northern Arizona
and 10 to 20 nmph el sewhere.

An upper |evel trough nmoving over the Northwest and the Northern Rockies
will bring nuch cooler tenperatures with partly cloudy skies and scattered
showers. High tenperatures will be in the 60's and 70°'s. Mninumrelative
hum dity will generally be above 30 percent except for the Upper Snake
River Valley which will be 5 to 15 percent.

Hi gh pressure will build over the area bringing nostly sunny skies and
decreasi ng wi nds except for |ow clouds along the coast. High tenperatures
will be in the 60's and 70’s except for the inland valleys which will be
inthe 80s. Mnimumrelative humdity will range from 15 to 30 percent.
Wnds will be southwest to northwest at 15 to 35 nph north, and 10 to 20
nph sout h.

An upper |evel trough moving into the west will increase winds in Col orado
and bring partly cloudy skies with a few thunderstormnms. High tenperatures
will be 75 to 85 in the nountains and 85 to 95 in the valleys. M ninmm
relative humdity will range from5 to 15 percent west and 20 to 25
percent east. Wnds will be southwest to west at 15 to 30 nph.

A cold front over Florida will weaken allowing drier air to nove into the
area. Florida will have partly cloudy skies with scattered thundershowers.
Hi gh tenperatures will be in the 80's and minimumrelative humdity wll
be above 45 percent. Wnds will be southwest to west at 10 to 15 nph.

FI RES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:



AREA |
ALASKA | FI RES|
ALASKA | ACRES|

NORTHVEST | FI RES|
NORTHWEST | ACRES|

CA-NORTH | FI RES|
CA- NORTH | ACRES|
CA- SOUTH | FI RES|
CA- SOUTH | ACRES|
NORTHERN | FI RES|
NORTHERN | ACRES|
GB-EAST | FI RES|
GB-EAST | ACRES|
GB-VWEST | FI RES|
GB-WEST | ACRES|

SOUTHVEST | FI RES|
SOUTHWEST | ACRES|
ROCKY MIN | FI RES|
ROCKY MTN | ACRES|

EASTERN | FI RES|
EASTERN | ACRES|
SOUTHERN | FI RES]|
SOUTHERN | ACRES|
TOTAL | FI RES|
TOTAL | ACRES|

AREA |
ALASKA | FI RES|
ALASKA | ACRES]
NORTHWEST | FI RES|
NORTHWEST | ACRES|
CA-NORTH | FI RES|
CA-NORTH | ACRES|
CA- SOUTH | FI RES|
CA- SOUTH | ACRES]
NORTHERN | FI RE|
NORTHERN | ACRES|
GB-EAST | FI RES|
GB-EAST | ACRES]|
GB-VEST | FI RES|
GB-WEST | ACRES|

SOUTHVEST | FI RES|
SOUTHVEST | ACRES|
ROCKY MIN | FI RES|
ROCKY MIN | ACRES|
EASTERN | FI RES|
EASTERN | ACRES|

132]



SOUTHERN | FI RES
SOUTHERN | ACRES|
TOTALS | FI RES|
TOTALS | ACRES|

TEN YEAR AVERAGE
TEN YEAR AVERAGE

PRESCRI BED FI RES

26|
4404]
1200
36140|

FI RES
ACRES

|
238|

11521]

39
5956|
90|
7138|

36, 291
676, 735

AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

608

29|
13|
92|

61736

21068
503925
30865|
569319

597|
17442
1644
43985|

21759
592540
34129
729839

AREA |
ALASKA | FIRES
ALASKA | ACRES

NORTHWEST | FI RES|
NORTHVWEST | ACRES,
CA-NORTH | FI RES|
CA-NORTH | ACRES
CA- SOUTH | FI RES
CA- SOUTH | ACRES
NORTHERN | FI RES|
NORTHERN | ACRES
GB-EAST | FI RES|
GB-EAST | ACRES
GB-VEST | FI RES
GB-WEST | ACRES
SOUTHVEST | FI RES|
SOUTHVEST | ACRES
ROCKY MIN | FI RES
ROCKY MIN | ACRES|
EASTERN | FI RES
EASTERN | ACRES|
SOUTHERN | FI RES
SOUTHERN | ACRES
TOTAL | FI RES|
TOTAL | ACRES

AREA |
ALASKA | FIRES
ALASKA | ACRES

NORTHVEST | FI RES|
NORTHWEST | ACRES|
CA-NORTH | FI RES
CA-NORTH | ACRES
CA- SOUTH | FI RES
CA- SOUTH | ACRES



NORTHERN | FI RES
NORTHERN | ACRES|
GB-EAST | FI RES
GB-EAST | ACRES
GB-WEST | FI RES
GB-WEST | ACRES
SOUTHVEST | FI RES|
SOUTHVEST | ACRES
ROCKY MIN | FI RES
ROCKY MIN | ACRES|
EASTERN | FI RES
EASTERN | ACRES
SOUTHERN | FI RES
SOUTHERN | ACRES
TOTAL | FI RES
TOTAL | ACRES

4|
1240

102]
17215|

AREA |
ALASKA | FI RES
ALASKA | ACRES|

NORTHWEST | FI RES|
NORTHWEST | ACRES|

CA-NORTH | FI RES
CA-NORTH | ACRES|
CA- SOUTH | FI RES|
CA- SOUTH | ACRES
NORTHERN | FI RES|
NORTHERN | ACRES|
GB-EAST | FIRES
GB-EAST | ACRES|
GB-VEST | FI RES
GB-VWEST | ACRES

SOUTHVEST | FI RES|
SOUTHVEST | ACRES
ROCKY MIN | FI RES
ROCKY MIN | ACRES|

EASTERN | FI RES|
EASTERN | ACRES|
SOUTHERN | FI RES
SOUTHERN | ACRES|

USA TOTALS| FI RES|
USA TOTALS| ACRES

Pr ovi nces

77| | 42|

10022] | 4309|

4] I 8|

1890 | 1490|

I 1] I

I 0| I

10| | |

4324 | |

82| 1| 2|
12815] 303] 762

67| 9| 313|
17828| 1284 43656

158 5] 143
49321| 1194] 85681

414| 16| 510]

107648 2781| 136344

FWs | NPS | ST/OT |

I I I

I | |

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I | |

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

1] I I

0| I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

1] 0| 0|

0l 0l 0l
Hectares | Fires

264]| 405
26092| 43386
30| 46
6047| 9996
2| 7
182| 786
145| 175
30870 43571
36| 133
18956 38732
129| 528
15995| 87404
793]| 1111
634062| 771666
1769 2895
787034 1071177
USFS | TOTAL
[ 0
| 0
| 0
| 0
[ 0
[ 0
| 0
| 0
| 0
[ 0
[ 0
| 0
| 0
| 0
[ 0
[ 0
1| 3
150]| 154
| 0
[ 0
[ 0
| 0
1| 3
150]| 154
| Hect ar es



| Last Week | Last Week | Year-to-date | Year-to-date

BRI TI SH COLUVBI A | 3| 17| 394 927
YUKON TERRI TORY | 0| 0| 7| 5
ALBERTA | 2| 0l 390 142298
NORTHWEST TERRI TORY | 0l 0l ol 0
SASKATCHEWAN | 1| 17| 282| 35611
MANI TOBA | 2| 6| 106| 3503
ONTARI O | 1| 0| 159| 1210
QUEBEC | 2| 0l 387| 4005
NEWFOUNDL AND | 0l 0l 37| 72
NEW BRUNSW CK | 1| 0| 201| 433
NOVA SCOTI A | 1| 0l 158| 171
PRI NCE EDWARD | SLAND | 0| 0| 6| 17
NATI ONAL PARKS | 0| 0l 17| 104
TOTALS | 13| 40 2144| 188356

| Area | Crews| Crews| Engs | Engs |Heli |Heli |Airt |Airt | Ovrhd| Ovrhd]|
| | Fed | ST/OT|Fed |ST/OT|Fed |ST/OT|Fed |ST/OT|Fed | ST/OT]|
| ALASKA | I I I I I I I I I I
| NORTHWEST]| | | 1] | | | | | 79| 143]
| CA- NORTH | 8| 62| 12] 55| 1] 9| | | [ [
| CA- SOUTH | 4| 3| 8| 1] 2| I I I I I
| NORTHERN | I I I I I I I I I I
| GB-EAST | I I 5| I I I I I 1] I
| GB- VEST | I 2| I 4| I I I I I 3|
| SOUTHWEST]| 20| | 26| 17| 3| | | | 69| 26|
| ROCKY MIN I I 1] I 1] I I I 1] I
| EASTERN | I I I I I I I I I I
| SOUTHERN | 2| 4| 2| 115 5] 10| | | 25| 334
| TOTAL | 34| 71| 55| 192] 12] 19| 0] 0] 175| 506

*** THE NATI ONAL | NTERAGENCY COORDI NATI ON CENTER ***

di stributed by
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